national library service on the educational growth of students. It adopted a descriptive survey 

research, with a structured questionnaire as the tool for data collection. Because of the large 

population involved, the researcher employed simple/systematic random sampling. Three 

hundred and thirty -five (335) questionnaires were administered to the respondents 

purposively selected across the schools in Ilorin. Out of this, a total of three hundred and 

twenty -three (323) students responded correctly to give a return rate of 96.4%. The study 

used frequency counts, percentages, and charts for data analysis. Also, it was found that it 

has a positive result on their level of awareness of the existence of the national library and